AMENDMENT TO THE GROUP AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SAN MATEO COUNTY PUBLIC AUTHORITY AND THE
SAN MATEO COMMUNITY HEALTH AUTHORITY, DOING BUSINESS AS THE
HEALTH PLAN OF SAN MATEO

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE GROUP AGREEMENT, entered into this _ day
of , 20 , by and between the SAN MATEO COMMUNITY
HEALTH AUTHORITY herein called “Authority”, DOING BUSINESS AS THE HEALTH
PLAN OF SAN MATEOQ hereinafter called "Plan” and the SAN MATEO COUNTY PUBLIC
AUTHORITY, hereinafter called the “Contract Holder.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2011, by Resolution 71547 the parties entered into a
Group Agreement for the provision of health care benefits to independent providers of the
In-Home Supportive Services program who are subscribed and enrolled under
HealthWorx, through the Authority, hereafter defined as “Covered Services”; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Group Agreement to increase the
premium from $195.31 per member/per month to $303.00 per member/per month.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS
FOLLOWS:

1.  The Original Cover Page is deleted and replaced and incorporated herein as the
revised cover page as attached; and

2. The Original Table of Contents is deleted and replaced and incorporated herein as
the revised Table of Contents as attached and;

3. Original Attachment B is deleted and replaced and incorporated herein as
Attachment B — Amendment One as attached.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated July 26, 2011, between
the Plan and Authority shall remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized
representatives, have affixed their hands.

San Mateo County Public Authority San Mateo C "/ pity Health Authority

Signature Signature
Ko Hpdwso
Print Name Print Name
9)ufrn
Date Date
ATTEST:
By:

Clerk of Said Board



GROUP AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SAN MATEO COMMUNITY HEALTH AUTHORITY
AND
THE SAN MATEQO COUNTY PUBLIC AUTHORITY

This Group Agreement (Agreement), including the Evidence of Coverage (EOC) document(s) and
attachments listed below and incorporated herein by reference, and any amendments to any of them,
constitutes the contract between the San Mateo Community Health Authority (Authority), doing
business as Health Plan of San Mateo, (Plan) and the San Mateo County Public Authority {Contract
Holder). This Agreement is effective this 1% day of July, 2011.

Product Name: Health\Worx
Attachment A — Terms and Conditions
Attachment B — Amendment One - Premium Schedule
(replaces the original Attachment B — Premium Schedule)
Atachment C - COBRA and Cal-COBRA
Attachment D - Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA)

Pursuant to this Agreement, PLAN will provide covered services and supplies to Members in accord
with the terms, conditions, rights, and privileges as set forth in this Agreement and the £E0OC.

The PLAN is subject to the requirements of state and federal laws governing health care plans,
including the Knox-Keene Act of 1975 and its amendments. Any provisions required to be in this
Agreement by either the applicable Statute or Regulations will bind PLAN whether or not expressly
stated in this Agreement.

If any provision of this Agreement is deemed to be invalid or illegal, such provision shall be fully
severable and the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

This Agreement and its attachments have the same meaning given those terms in the EOC.

Group Agreement Effective Date: July 1, 2011
Contract Holder Number: 000001

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized
representatives, have affixed their hands.

San Mateo Community Health Authority yﬂ ublic Authority

Signature Signaftire /
Ron Rodgmson
Print Name Print Name

iz

Date Date
ATTEST:

By:

Clerk of Said Board



TABLE OF CONTENTS

l. DefinitionS ..o e
I. Enrollment... ...
. Premiums. ... e
\Y Term and Termination..............ccccoieiv i,
V. Member Notification of Termination of Agreement...................
V1 Obligations under COBRA and Cal-COBRA...........ccooocoo .
VIl.  The Health Insurance Portability and

Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) ...,
VIIl.  Independent Contractor Relationships........cc.ccccccoo e
X, RECOMS ..o e
X. Administration of the Agreement.......................coiiii
Attachment B — Amendment One - Premium Schedule.......................

Attachment C — Contract Holder’s Obligation
Under COBRA and CAL-COBRA ..........ccccccv e

Attachment D — Obligation Under the Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996.................................



ATTACHMENT B — AMENDMENT ONE

PREMIUM SCHEDULE

(July 1, 2011 — June 30, 2012)

Premium: $195.31/per Member/per month

(July 1, 2012 — June 30, 2014)

Premium: $303.00/per Member/per month

Page 17 of 21



